

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

David M. Blackstone, <i>et al.</i>	:	Case No. 2017-1639
	:	
Appellants	:	On Appeal from Seventh District
	:	Court of Appeals Case No. 14 MO 0001
v.	:	
	:	
Susan E. Moore, <i>et al.</i>	:	
	:	
Appellees	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE OHIO LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS DAVID M. BLACKSTONE AND NICOLYN BLACKSTONE
URGING REVERSAL OF THE DECISION OF THE SEVENTH DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEALS**

Amelia A. Bower (No. 0013474)
PLUNKETT COONEY P.C.
300 East Broad Street Suite 590
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Direct: (614) 629-3004
Fax: (614) 629-3019
abower@plunkettcooney.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The
Ohio Land Title Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Facts	1
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	2
Law and Argument	3
<u>Proposition of Law #1:</u>	
In order to preserve a recorded interest contained in a chain of title, specific identification by a recording reference to a volume and page or instrument number for the interest sought to be preserved must be included in an instrument filed within the period outlined in R.C. § 5301.48(A)	
A. The Marketable Title Act was enacted to facilitate transactions	3
B. R.C. § 5301.49(A) requires the specific identification of an interest in order to preserve that interest	4
C. <i>Toth and Duvall</i> correctly interpreted R.C. § 5301.49(A)	7
D. R.C. § 5301.49(A) eliminates uncertainty in real estate transactions ...	8
E. The Act must be liberally construed to meet the legislative purpose of simplifying real estate transactions	9
Conclusion	9
Certificate of Service	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackstone v. Moore</i> , No. 14 MO 0001, 2017-Ohio-5704 ¶ 38 (7 th Dist. 2017).....	6
<i>Blakely v. Capitan</i> , 34 Ohio App. 3d 46, 49, 561 N.E. 2d 248 (11 th Dist. 1986)	4
<i>Dodd v. Croskey</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 293, 37 N.E. 3d 147, 154 (2015).....	8
<i>Duvall v. Hibbs</i> , No. CA-709, 1983 WL 6483 (5 th Dist. 1983).....	3, 6, 8, 9
<i>Patton v. Poston</i> , No. 1141, 1983 WL 3171, 2 (4 th Dist. 1983).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Pinkney v. Southwick Investments, L.L.C.</i> , Nos. 85074, 85075, 2005-Ohio-4167 (8 th Dist. 2005).....	4, 6
<i>Toth v. Berks Title Ins. Co.</i> , 6 Ohio St. 3d 338, 453 N.E. 2d 639 (1983).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Toth v. Berks Title Insurance Co.</i> , C.A. No. 10488, 1982 WL 2693, 2 (9 th Dist. 1982).....	7

Statutes and Rules

R.C. § 5301.47(A).....	4
R.C. § 5301.48(A).....	3, 4, 9
R.C. § 5301.49(A).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9

Other

Simes and Taylor, <i>The Improvement of Conveyancing by Legislation</i> , (1960).....	5
Simes & Taylor, Model Title Standards Standard 3.4 (1960)).....	5
Smith, <i>The New Marketable Title Act</i> , 22 Ohio St. L. J. 712 (1961).....	8
